Adhering to the null hypothesis that returns are produced
by chance, we assume that for each sampled change in the
value of an investment, an equal change in the opposite
direction was equally likely. For each sample there are
thus two possibilities to choose from, yielding 2n possible
sequences of events, where n is the number of samples. The
RDC is then simply the inverse of the proportion of cases
where the cumulative return of a randomized sequence of
such events matches (or exceeds) the observed return. This
value reflects the level of confidence with which the skeptical
random hypothesis can be rejected.

For example, suppose that a mutual fund posts quarterly
returns of +2.3%, +1.2%, -0.4% and +1.6% over the risk free
rate. The total return, using arithmetic means, is 4.7%. Then
the full set of possible scenarios involving these changes is
given as shown in Table 1. Effectively, the small sample is
bootstrapped by including the balancing values which would
be expected under the null hypothesis. Although we have not
done so in the example below, returns should be logged to
faciliate the calculation of geometric as opposed to arithmetic
means.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 SUM >= 4.7%?
+2.3% +1.2% +0.4% +1.60% +5.50% YES
+2.3% +1.2% +0.4% -1.60% +2.30% NO
+2.3% +1.2% -0.4% -1.60% +1.50% NO
+2.3% +1.2% -0.4% +1.60% +4.70% YES
+2.3% -1.2% +0.4% +1.60% +3.10% NO
+2.3% -1.2% +0.4% -1.60% -0.10% NO
+2.3% -1.2% -0.4% +1.60% +2.30% NO
+2.3% -1.2% -0.4% -1.60% -0.90% NO
-2.3% +1.2% +0.4% +1.60% +0.90% NO
-2.3% +1.2% +0.4% -1.60% -2.30% NO
-2.3% +1.2% -0.4% -1.60% -3.10% NO
-2.3% +1.2% -0.4% +1.60% +0.10% NO
-2.3% -1.2% +0.4% +1.60% -1.50% NO
-2.3% -1.2% +0.4% -1.60% -4.70% NO
-2.3% -1.2% -0.4% +1.60% -2.30% NO
-2.3% -1.2% -0.4% -1.60% -5.50% NO

TABLE I
FULL SET OF SCENARIOS BASED ON A SERIES OF FOUR RETURNS

The RDC is the total number of positive scenarios divided
by the number of randomized scenarios which match the
observed return, which in this case is 8/2 or 4. Because we
are evaluating a one-tailed hypothesis we restrict the analysis
to the set of positive scenarios: given that a positive return is
observed, how strongly can we reject the hypothesis that it
derives from the set of randomly sampled positive returns?
An RDC of 4 means that, on average, one would need to
select the best from a group of four randomly generated
time series with positive returns to match the performance